

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNSEL/ENDORSEMENT SLIP

COURT FILE NO.: CV-23-00705871-00CL

DATE: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 2023

NO. ON LIST: 5

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK v. TORONTO COSMETIC CLINIC INC.

BEFORE: JUSTICE STEELE

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Melinda Vine	Counsel for Toronto-Dominion Bank	mvine@harrisonpensa.com

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Fred Tayar	Counsel for Toronto Cosmetic Clinic Inc.	fred@fredtayar.com

For Other, Self-Represented:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
N / A		

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE STEELE:

[1] The Applicant, The Toronto-Dominion Bank, seeks an Order to appoint msi Spergel inc. as Receiver, without security, over all of the assets, undertakings, and properties of the Respondent, Toronto Cosmetic Clinic Inc. (the "Appointing Order")

[2] The Application is granted, with the Appointing Order being signed today. The Appointing Order shall not be effective until November 17, 2023 to allow the Applicant and Respondents to enter into a Settlement Agreement.

[3] In the event that a Settlement Agreement is not reached by November 17, 2023, the Appointing Order shall be thereafter immediately effective without further notice or attendance at this Court.

[4] In the event that a settlement is reached by November 17, 2023, the order made today shall be of no force and effect and the within application will be dismissed, without prejudice to the Applicant commencing a new application if so required.